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tute, and for library fees, and all money received from the sale of 
products made by students from such supplies and materials in 
shops and laboratories, shall be paid within one week of receipt 
into the general fund and are appropriated to the board of trustees 
of Stout institute to be used as a revolving appropriation for the 
purchase of other similar supplies and materials and books. 

SEcTioN 4. A new subsection (15) in section 20.12 of the 
statutes is created to read: (20.12) (15) On July 1, 1921, twen-
ty-one thousand one hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1922, twenty-
one thousand one hundred dollars, for the execution of the func-
tions prescribed by subsection (5) of section 34.02 of the statutes, 
and for permanent property and improvements of the state capitol 
building. 

SECTION 5. Subsection (11) of section 20.12 of the statutes, 
as created by chapter 302 of the laws of 1921, is recreated to be 
subsection (11) of section 20.12 of the statutes. 

SECTION 6. Subsection (12) of section 20.12 of the statutes 
as created by chapter 151 of the laws of 1921, is recreated and re- 
numbered to be subsection (14) of section 20.12 of the statutes. 

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1921. 
Approved July 12, 1921. 

No. 582, S.] 	 [Published July 18, 1921. 

CHAPTER 546. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 6 of chapter 136 of the 

laws of 1917, as amended by chapter 368 of the laws of 1921, 
and section 26 of chapter 136 of the laws of 1917, relating to 
the superior court of Dane county. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 6 of chapter 136 of the 

laws of 1917, as amended by chapter 368 of the laws of 1921, and 
section 26 of chapter 136 of the laws of 1917 are amended to 
read : (Ch. 136, laws of 1917) Section 6. 1. On the first Tues-
day of April, A. D. 1922, and on the first Tuesday of April every 
six years thereafter, and on the first Tuesday of April, A. D. 
1926, and on the first Tuesday of April every six years thereafter. 
there shall be elected in the county of Dane, in the same manner 
as county judges are elected, a judge of the superior court each 
of whom shall hold his office for the term of six years thereafter, 
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beginning the first day of January succeeding his election and con-
tinue until his successor is elected and qualified, and shall be sub-
ject to removal from office in the manner provided by the consti-
tution of this state for the removal of judges of the circuit court. 
The nominations of candidates for superior judges shall be made 
in the same manner as provided for county judges. In the nomi-
nation papers and on the ballots and in all other proceedings for 
the election of the judges of said court the candidates shall be 
designated and referred to as the candidate for the "senior judge 
of the superior court" or the candidate for the "junior judge of 
the superior court." 

SECTION 26. The senior judge of said superior court shall, by 
order in writing filed in court, appoint a regular phonographic re-
porter, * * * and when he shall deem it necessary, he may 
appoint one or more competent assistant phonograph reporters, 
each of whom shall serve until * * * their successors 
* * * are appointed or until removed by the said judge. Such 
reporters shall take and subscribe the constitutional oath, and 
shall be furnished with all necessary stationery, and shall attend, 
when required by said judge, and report the proceedings had in 
said court, and perform such duties as the said judge shall require. 
The compensation of the phonographic reporter and assistant 
phonographic reporters so appointed shall be the same as provided 
by law for such reporters in the circuit court * * * for Dane 
county, Wisconsin, the same to be paid monthly, out of the treas-
ury of the county of Dane. For transcribing testimony * * * 
they shall receive the same compensation provided by law for the 
phonographic reporters of the circuit court for Dane county. The 
appointment of said reporter shall be filed in writing with the 
county clerk of Dane county. * * * 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 12, 1921. 

No. 586, S.] 	 [Published July 18, 1921. 

CHAPTER 547. 
AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money named therein 

to the Wisconsin State Dairymen's Association, for making an 
exhibit at the National Dairy Show, to be held in St. Paul in 
the fall of 1921, in commemoration of the fiftieth anniversary 


